

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/16/2022 8:03 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 80485-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSHUA C. SMITH

AND

MATTHEW B. DYSON

VS.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
LICENSING

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEREMY M. GELMS, # 45646
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Department
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Ph: (206) 464-7676
Jeremy.Gelms@atg.wa.gov
LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Implied Consent Statute.....	4
	B. Smith’s DUI Arrest and Blood Test Processing.....	7
	C. Dyson’s DUI Arrest and Administrative Appeal	9
	D. Court of Appeals’ Decision	10
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	11
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is Consistent with Previous Decisions by This Court and the Court of Appeals.....	12
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Is Consistent with Due Process Because It Ensures Drivers Receive Pre-Deprivation Hearings	23
	C. The Motorists’ Disagreement with the Court of Appeals’ Analysis Does Not Create an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	29
	D. Review is Also Unwarranted Because the Time Requirement for Holding a Hearing is Directory, Not Mandatory or Jurisdictional.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broom v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 72 Wn. App. 498, 865 P.2d 28 (1994).....	1, 15
<i>City of Seattle v. Bonifacio</i> , 127 Wn.2d 482, 900 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	27
<i>Clement v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 109 Wn. App. 371, 35 P.3d 1171 (2001).....	13
<i>Devine v. Department of Licensing</i> , 126 Wn. App. 941, 110 P.3d 237 (2005).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Frank v. Department of Licensing</i> , 94 Wn. App. 306, 972 P.2d 491 (1999).....	20, 30
<i>Ingram v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 162 Wn.2d 514, 173 P.3d 259 (2007).....	28
<i>Nowell v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 83 Wn.2d 121, 516 P.2d 205 (1973).....	27
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2015).....	13
<i>Smith/Dyson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 419, 496 P.3d 1195 (2021) 2, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 30	
<i>State v. Fulps</i> , 141 Wn.2d 663, 9 P.3d 832 (2000).....	27

<i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997).....	25, 26
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 46.20	2, 22, 30
RCW 46.20.308	1, 4, 26
RCW 46.20.308(1)	4
RCW 46.20.308(2)	4
RCW 46.20.308(4)	7
RCW 46.20.308(5)	5, 13, 14, 25, 26
RCW 46.20.308(5)(d)	5, 7, 14, 19, 20, 21
RCW 46.20.308(6)	1, 6, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22
RCW 46.20.308(7)	2, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 18, 22, 30
RCW 46.20.329	7, 13, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	24, 28
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	29
RAP 2.5(a).....	30

Regulations

WAC 308-101-130(4)	16, 24
